Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Case No. 2023-00158

Response To Request for Information
OAG’s Request for Information Dated 08/24/2023

Request 48.
Refer to the Wolfram Testimony at 16-23. Explain whether the class cost of service study was
performed in conformance with recent Commission precedent. If not, explain in detail why not.

Response 48.
The class cost of service study was performed in line with recent Commission precedent for
traditional rate filings (those cited and/or other cases not listed in the footnote).

Response 49
Page 1 of 1

Witness: Jennie Phelps

Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Case No. 2023-00158

Response To Request for Information
OAG’s Request for Information Dated 08/24/2023

Request 49.
Refer to the Application generally. Provide the 401(k) match expense for the test year, the adjusted
test year, and each of the years 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, and 2023, broken out by expensed
and capitalized.

Response 49.
The 401(k) match breakdown is as follow:

Year
Hired Before to
January 1, 2012

Hired After
January 1, 2012 Grand Total Expensed Capitalized

2018 26,980.36   22,416.54   49,396.90   28,314.30  21,082.60
2019 28,747.49   26,011.98   54,759.47   31,388.13  23,371.34
2020 28,815.90   35,506.76   64,322.66   36,869.75  27,452.91
2021 27,519.05   39,611.74   67,130.79   38,479.37  28,651.42
2022 25,463.28   45,923.09   71,386.37   40,918.67  30,467.70

Jan - July 2023 12,906.90   36,708.47   49,615.37   28,439.53  21,175.84

401k Employer Match Grand Total

Response 50
Page 1 of 1

Witness: Jennie Phelps

Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Case No. 2023-00158

Response To Request for Information
OAG’s Request for Information Dated 08/24/2023

Request 50.
Refer to the Application, Exhibit 15.

Request 50a.
Explain in detail why Farmers RECC’s propane income increased from $191,288 in 2020, to
$207,272 in 2021, to $480,012 in 2022.

Response 50a.
Several items have an effect on income; however, the primary reason for the increase is the
additional sales for the propane company.  The data below is included on the annual financial audit